SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Act of 1934 (Amendment No. ____)*

XCEL BRANDS, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value of \$.001 per share

(TITLE OF CLASS OF SECURITIES)

64111Y206

(CUSIP Number)

Isaac Mizrahi c/o XCel Brands, Inc. 475 10th Avenue, 4th Floor New York, NY 10018 (347) 727-2474

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to receive Notices and Communications)

September 29, 2010

(DATE OF EVENT WHICH REQUIRES FILING OF THIS STATEMENT)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of \$\$240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box \square .

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the Schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP NO. 64111Y206

| 1. | NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS. I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY). Isaac Mizrahi CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) | | | | | |
|---------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | | |
| 2. | | | | | | |
| ۷. | (A) o | | | | | |
| | (A) ∪ (B) ☑ | | | | | |
| 3. | SEC USE ONLY | | | | | |
| 3. | 020 002 01.21 | | | | | |
| 4. | SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) | | | | | |
| | 00 | | | | | |
| 5. | CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) 0 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 6. | CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | United States | | | | | |
| NUMBER OF SHARES | 7. SOLE VOTING POWER | | | | | |
| | 2,759,000 | | | | | |
| BENEFICIALLY | 8. SHARED VOTING POWER | | | | | |
| OWNED BY | | | | | | |
| | 0 | | | | | |
| EACH | 9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER | | | | | |
| REPORTING | 2.750.000 | | | | | |
| DEDCOMMUTI | 2,759,000 | | | | | |
| PERSON WITH | 10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER | | | | | |
| | 0 | | | | | |
| 11. | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | 2,759,000 | | | | | |
| 12. | CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) \square | | | | | |
| 13. | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | 48.0% | | | | | |
| 14. | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON* | | | | | |
| | IN | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | Page 2 of 5 Pages | | | | | |

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This Schedule 13D relates to the common stock, at a par value of \$.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), issued by XCel Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"). The principal executive offices of the Issuer are located at 475 10th Avenue, 4th Floor, New York, NY 10018.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

This statement is filed by Isaac Mizrahi (the "Reporting Person"). The business address of the Reporting Person is c/o the Issuer, 475 10th Avenue, 4th Floor, New York, NY 10018. The Reporting Person is a United States citizen. The Reporting Person is Chief Designer for the Isaac Mizrahi Brand of the Issuer.

The Reporting Person has not, during the last five years (i) been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors), or (ii) been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violations with respect to such laws.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

IM Ready-Made, LLC ("IM Ready") acquired all of the shares of Common Stock in connection with the Agreement of Merger and Plan of Reorganization by and among the Issuer (formerly NetFabric Holdings, Inc.), NetFabric Acquisition Corp., and XCel Brands, Inc. ("Old XCel"), dated as of September 29, 2011 (the "Merger Agreement"), in partial satisfaction of Old XCel's obligations under an asset purchase agreement with IM Ready-Made, LLC ("IM Ready") dated as of May 19, 2011, as amended, (the "Asset Purchase Agreement" and such transactions are collectively referred to as, the "Merger"), as consideration for IM Ready's sale of assets to Old XCel pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement.

The Reporting Person owns 95% of the outstanding membership interests in IM Ready and has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by IM Ready, but disclaims beneficial ownership of the shares of Common Stock attributable to the other party's percentage ownership of IM Ready.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

The securities of the Issuer acquired by IM Ready were acquired for investment purposes. Depending upon market conditions and other factors that the Reporting Person may deem material to its investment decision, the Reporting Person may make purchases of Common Stock from time to time and may dispose of any or all of the shares of Common Stock held by it at any time. Except as set forth in Item 4, the Reporting Person has no plans or proposals which relate to, or could result in any of the matters referred to in paragraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D. The Reporting Person may from time to time review or reconsider its position with respect to the Company or to formulate plans or proposals with respect to any matter referred to in paragraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of this Schedule 13D, but has no present intention of doing so.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

(a) Beneficial ownership is calculated based upon 5,742,952 shares of Common Stock outstanding on October 5, 2011.

Page 3 of 5 Pages

The Reporting Person beneficially owns 2,759,000 shares of Common Stock of the Issuer which comprises 48.0% of the issued and outstanding Common Stock of the Issuer as of October 5, 2011.

- (b) The Reporting Person has sole voting and dispositive power over the shares held by IM Ready, and except to the extent of his percentage of ownership of IM Ready, disclaims ownership of the shares held by IM Ready.
- (c) In connection with the Merger, IM Ready acquired the shares of Common Stock as described in Item 3 in exchange for the assets of IM Ready sold to Old XCel pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- (d) The Reporting Person affirms that no person other than the Reporting Person and IM Ready has the right to receive, or the power to direct the receipt of, dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, the Common Stock owned by the Reporting Person.
- (e) Not Applicable.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Except for the Voting Agreement dated as of September 29, 2011 by and between IM Ready and Old XCel, there are no contracts, arrangements, understandings or relationships with the Reporting Person or any other person with respect to the securities of the Issuer, including but not limited to transfer or voting of any other securities, finders' fees, joint ventures, loan or option arrangements, puts or calls, guaranties of profits, divisions of profits or loss or the giving or withholding of proxies.

Pursuant to the Voting Agreement, IM Ready and its principals agreed to appoint a person designated by the board of directors of the Issuer as IM Ready's irrevocable proxy and attorney-in-fact with respect to the shares of the Issuer's common stock received by IM Ready in connection with the Merger.

Item 7. Materials to be filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit 1 - Voting Agreement dated as of September 29, 2011 by and between IM Ready and Old XCel.

Page 4 of 5 Pages

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

DATE: October 11, 2011

/s/ Isaac Mizrahi Isaac Mizrahi

Page 5 of 5 Pages

VOTING AGREEMENT

THIS VOTING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of September 29, 2011, is made by and among XCel Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and its successors and/or assigns (the "Company") and IM Ready-Made, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Seller").

WHEREAS, the Company and IM Brands, LLC ("IM Brands", together with the Company, collectively, the "<u>Buyers</u>") and the Seller have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 19, 2011 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Buyers have agreed to acquire certain of the assets that relate to the Business (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) of the Seller;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Seller will be issued and will receive XCel Shares (as defined herein); and

WHEREAS, on the terms and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the Holders desire and agree to be bound by the restrictions on transfer, and to vote all XCel Shares issued to them pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows (with all capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein having their respective meanings as set forth in the Purchase Agreement):

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Purchase Agreement. For the purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the respective meanings set forth below or elsewhere in this Agreement as referred to below:

"Acquisition" means any acquisition by the Company or any of its Affiliates of (i) all or substantially all of the assets, including assets constituting a business, division or product line, of any entity, or (ii) a majority of the equity interests or voting rights of any entity, whether such acquisition occurs through a merger, re-organization or direct purchase of equity interests.

"Common Stock" shall mean common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of the Company.

"<u>Holder</u>" means the Seller, for so long as it owns any XCel Shares, and each of their respective permitted successors, assigns and direct and indirect transferees who become beneficial owners of XCel Shares.

"Seller Group" means the seller in an Acquisition, and its stockholders, members, partners, officers, directors and Affiliates.

"<u>Transfer</u>" means to (i) sell, transfer, assign, or otherwise dispose of, or (ii) enter into any transaction that transfers, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, the economic consequence of ownership of.

"XCel Shares" shall mean those shares of Common Stock issued to the Seller pursuant to the Purchase Agreement (including any shares of Common Stock issued in connection with the Initial Stock Consideration, the Earn-Out Shares, the QVC Earn-Out Shares or the Promissory Note).

- **2. Agreement to Vote Shares; Irrevocable Proxy.** Each Holder hereby appoints such person as the Board of Directors of the Company may appoint after the date of this Agreement (the "Proxy Holder") its proxy and attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution and resubstitution, to vote or act by written consent during the term of this Agreement with respect to the XCel Shares and any New Shares (as defined below) (collectively, the "Shares"). Holders shall take such further action or execute such other instruments as may be necessary to effectuate the intent of this proxy and limited power of attorney. The proxy and limited power of attorney granted hereunder by Holders shall be irrevocable during the term of this Agreement, shall be deemed to be coupled with an interest sufficient in law to support an irrevocable proxy and shall revoke any and all prior proxies granted by Holder with respect to the matters contemplated hereunder. The power of attorney granted by Holders herein is a limited durable power of attorney and shall survive the bankruptcy, death or incapacity of the Holders. The proxy and limited power of attorney granted hereunder shall terminate upon the termination of this Agreement. All parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Proxy Holder shall, and the Holders hereby irrevocably consent to, vote all XCel Shares owned by them in favor of matters recommended or approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, in respect of all matters for which stockholder approval is sought or required.
- 3. No Voting Trusts or Other Arrangements. Each of the Holders agrees that he will not, and will not permit any entity under his or its control to, grant any proxies with respect to the XCel Shares or subject any of the XCel Shares to any arrangement with respect to the voting of the XCel Shares other than this Agreement.

4. Transfer and Encumbrance.

(a) Each of the Holders represents and warrants that (i) the XCel Shares are free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, security interests or other encumbrances, other than those that may be created by the Purchase Agreement, the Lock-Up Agreement, the Promissory Note, and this Agreement, (ii) there are no options, warrants or other rights, agreements, arrangements or commitments of any character to which the Holders are a party relating to the pledge, disposition or voting of the XCel Shares, and there are no voting trusts or voting agreements with respect to the XCel Shares, other than this Agreement, the Purchase Agreement and applicable trust agreements for estate planning purposes, including but not limited to charitable remainder trusts, (iii) each of the Holders has full power and authority to enter into, execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform fully such Holder's obligations hereunder, and (iv) this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Holders in accordance with its terms.

- (b) In the event a Holder desires to Transfer any XCel Shares to one or more partners or members of such Holder, or to an Affiliate of such Holder (in each case, a "Related Party"), such Holder may Transfer such XCel Shares only if, as precondition to such Transfer, the Related Party agrees in writing, reasonably satisfactory in form and substance to the Company and Proxy Holder, to be bound by this Agreement. Except to the extent prohibited under the Lock-Up Agreement and applicable law, a Holder may, at any time and from time to time, Transfer some or all of the XCel Shares held by such Holder to a person or entity who is not a Related Party, and the XCel Shares so Transferred shall be free and clear of any restrictions under this Agreement (including, without limitation, those restrictions contained in Section 2).
- 5. New Shares. Each of the Holders agrees that all XCel Shares received by such Holder as a result of any stock splits, stock dividends or reclassifications of XCel Shares (all such XCel Shares collectively, "New Shares"), shall be subject to the terms of this Agreement to the same extent as if they constituted XCel Shares as of the date hereof.
- **6. Most Favored Nation**. In the event that any Seller Group is issued ten percent (10%) or more of the then-outstanding XCel Shares, and such Seller Group has greater voting and/or transfer rights with respect to such XCel Shares than those provided to the Holders under this Agreement, then the terms of this Agreement shall be automatically amended, without the need of any further action, so that the Holders are provided with such greater voting and/or transfer rights.
- 7. **Specific Performance**. Each party hereto acknowledges that it will be difficult to measure in money the damage to the other party if a party hereto fails to comply with any of the obligations imposed by this Agreement in the event of any such failure, the other party will not have an adequate remedy at law or damages. Accordingly, each party hereto agrees that injunctive relief or other equitable remedy, in addition to remedies at law or damages, is the appropriate remedy for any such failure and will not oppose the granting of such relief on the basis that the other party has an adequate remedy at law. Each party hereto agrees that it will not seek, and agrees to waive any requirement for, the securing or posting of a bond in connection with any other party's seeking or obtaining such equitable relief.
- **8. Entire Agreement.** This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements, written or oral, among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and contains the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be amended or supplemented, and no provisions hereof may be modified or waived, except by an instrument in writing signed by all the parties hereto. No waiver of any provisions hereof by any party shall be deemed a waiver of any other provision hereof by any such party, nor shall any such waiver be deemed a continuing waiver of any provision hereof by such party.

- **9. Notices.** All notices and other communications pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing, either hand delivered or sent by certified or registered mail with charges prepaid or by commercial courier guaranteeing next business day delivery, or sent by facsimile, and shall be addressed:
 - (i) in the case of the Company, to the Company at its principal office set forth in the Purchase Agreement; and
 - (ii) in the case of a Holder, to the address provided by such Holder to the Company.

Any notice or other communication pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed to have been duly given or made and to have become effective (i) when delivered in hand to the party to which it was directed, (ii) if sent by facsimile and properly addressed in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this Section 9, when received by the addressee, (iii) if sent by commercial courier guaranteeing next business day delivery, on the business day following the date of delivery to such courier, or (iv) if sent by first-class mail, postage prepaid, and properly addressed in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this Section 9, (A) when received by the addressee, or (B) on the third business day following the day of dispatch thereof, whichever of (A) or (B) shall be the earlier.

10. Miscellaneous.

(a) In addition to other legends that are required, either by agreement or by federal or state securities laws, each certificate representing any of the Shares shall be marked by the Company with a legend substantially in the following form:

"THE SALE, TRANSFER, HYPOTHECATION, NEGOTIATION, PLEDGE, ASSIGNMENT, ENCUMBRANCE, GRANT OF ANY OPTION, WARRANT OR OTHER RIGHT TO PURCHASE, OR OTHER DISPOSITION (COLLECTIVELY, "TRANSFER") OF THE SHARES EVIDENCED BY THIS CERTIFICATE ARE SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS AND A GRANT OF PROXY PURSUANT TO THAT CERTAIN VOTING AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN XCEL BRANDS, INC. AND THE HOLDERS NAMED THEREIN, DATED AS OF SEPTEMBER 29, 2011 (THE "VOTING AGREEMENT"), COPIES OF EACH OF WHICH MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE SECRETARY OF XCEL BRANDS, INC. NO TRANSFER OF THE SHARES MAY BE MADE UNLESS SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF THE VOTING AGREEMENT ARE SATISFIED."

(b) THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE MADE IN AND IN ALL RESPECTS SHALL BE INTERPRETED, CONSTRUED AND GOVERNED BY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF. The parties hereby irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Delaware and the federal courts of the United States of America, in each case sitting in Delaware, solely in respect of the interpretation and enforcement of the provisions of this Agreement and in respect of the transactions contemplated hereby, and hereby waive, and agree not to assert, as a defense in any action, suit or proceeding for the interpretation or enforcement hereof or of any such document, that it is not subject thereto or that such action, suit or proceeding may not be brought or is not maintainable in said courts or that the venue thereof may not be appropriate or that this Agreement may not be enforced in or by such courts, and the parties hereto irrevocably agree that all claims with respect to such action or proceeding shall be heard and determined in such a Delaware State or federal court. The parties hereby consent to and grant any such court jurisdiction over the person of such parties and over the subject matter of such dispute and agree that mailing of process or other papers in connection with any such action or proceeding in the manner provided in Section 9 or in such other manner as may be permitted by law shall be valid and sufficient service thereof.

| (c) | EACH PARTY ACKNOWL | EDGES AND AGREES T | THAT ANY CONTROVERS | Y WHICH MAY ARIS | SE UNDER THIS |
|----------------------|----------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|----------------|
| AGREEMENT IS LIKE | LY TO INVOLVE COMPLICATION | ATED AND DIFFICULT | ISSUES, AND THEREFO | ORE EACH SUCH P | ARTY HEREBY |
| IRREVOCABLY AND U | NCONDITIONALLY WAIVES | ANY RIGHT SUCH PAR | RTY MAY HAVE TO A TR | IAL BY JURY IN RE | SPECT OF ANY |
| LITIGATION DIRECTLY | Y OR INDIRECTLY ARISIN | IG OUT OF OR REL | ATING TO THIS AGRE | EMENT OR THE T | RANSACTIONS |
| CONTEMPLATED BY T | HIS AGREEMENT. EACH PA | RTY CERTIFIES AND A | CKNOWLEDGES THAT (i |) NO REPRESENTATI | VE, AGENT OR |
| ATTORNEY OF ANY OT | THER PARTY HAS REPRESEN | TED, EXPRESSLY OR O | THERWISE, THAT SUCH (| OTHER PARTY WOUL | LD NOT, IN THE |
| EVENT OF LITIGATION | , SEEK TO ENFORCE THE F | OREGOING WAIVER, (ii |) EACH PARTY UNDERST | ANDS AND HAS CO | NSIDERED THE |
| IMPLICATIONS OF THIS | WAIVER, AND (iii) EACH PA | RTY MAKES THIS WAIV | ER VOLUNTARILY. | | |
| | | | | | |

- (d) If any provision of this Agreement or the application of such provision to any person or circumstances shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision or application shall be unenforceable only to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability, and the remainder of the provision held invalid or unenforceable and the application of such provision to persons or circumstances, other than the party as to which it is held invalid, and the remainder of this Agreement, shall not be affected.
- (e) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile), each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- (f) This Agreement shall terminate automatically upon the earlier of: (i) the Transfer of all XCel Shares held by the Holders to persons or entities who are not Related Parties of such Holders; and (ii) the date upon which the Holders, collectively, hold less than five percent (5%) of the then-outstanding XCel Shares. For purposes hereof, the term "Affiliate" shall mean any other person or entity who directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, is in control of, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Holder. For purposes of this definition, control of an entity means the power, directly or indirectly, to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such entity whether by contract, securities ownership or otherwise; and the terms "controlling" and "controlled" shall have the respective meanings correlative to the foregoing.
- (g) Each party hereto shall execute and deliver such additional documents as may be necessary or desirable to effect the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (h) No party to this Agreement may assign any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party hereto. Any assignment contrary to the provisions of this Section 10(h) shall be null and void.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Voting Agreement as of the date first written above.

XCEL BRANDS, INC.

By: /s/ Robert D'Loren

Name: Robert D'Loren
Title: CEO and President

HOLDERS:

IM READY-MADE, LLC

By: /s/ Isaac Mizrahi

Name: Isaac Mizrahi Title: President